

- **Inostranzevia* (pro *-zewia* Amelitzki 1901) Pravosalvlev 1927, Ann. Soc. Palaeont. Russe, 6, 51.—Rept.
- **Iovaster* Keyes & Beane 1934, Pan-Amer. Geol., 62, 202.—Echin.
- **Iraniulus* Lohmander 1932, Gotebergs VetenskSamh. Handl., (B) 3, no. 2, 22.—Myr.
- Iredaleichthys* Whitley 1928, add "(n.n. pro *Chrysiptera* Swainson 1839)"
- **Iridrepana* (err. pro *Tri-* Swinhoe 1895) Warren 1922, in Seitz, Gross-Schmett. Erde, 10, 464.—Lep.
- **Irnia* Roewer 1935, Veröff. Dtsch. Kol.- u. Uebersee Mus. Bremen, 1, 68.—Arachn.
- **Ironga* Martin 1914, Dtsch. ent. Z., Iris, 28, 100.—Lep.
- Irregulareaspis* Zych 1931, the reference should read "1931, Fauna ryb Dewonu i Downtonu Podola. Pteraspodomorphi. Heterostraci. Cześć 1A, Lwów"
- **Ischiogaster* (err. pro *Ischiolepta* Lioy 1864) Richards 1930, Proc. zool. Soc. London, 1930, 264.—Dipt.
- **Ischnosia* (err. pro *-scia* Meyrick 1895) Rebel 1901, Cat. Palaeart. Lep., 2, 239, 274.—Lep.
- **Ischnurella* Pelseneer 1929, Ann. Soc. zool. malac. Belgique, 59, 1928, 40.—Crust.
- Isocladus* Kieffer 1909, insert as second reference "1909, Jber. Prov. Ver. Wiss. Münster, 37, 36"
- **Isodactylactis* Carlgren 1924, Wiss. Ergebn. dtsch. Tiefsee-Exped., 19, 371.—Coel.
- Istiopomax* Whitley 1931, delete whole entry.
- **Ithobatus* (err. pro *-balus* Huebner 1819) Charpentier 1831, in Esper, Ausl. Schmett., 1, Zusätze, 13.—Lep.

J.

- Jacksonia* Theobald 1923, for "9, 10" read "19"
- **Jacksoniella* Denis 1931, Boll. Lab. Zool. Portici, 25, 128.—Collemb.
- **Jacunia* Filippi 1867, Atti Accad. Sci. Torino, 2, 233.—Moll.
- **Jassargus* Zachvatkine 1934, Mem. Soc. ent. ital., 12, 268.—Hem.
- Jassarus* Amyot 1846, before "4" insert "(2)"
- **Jaundea* Roewer 1935, Veröff. Dtsch. Kol.- u. Uebersee Mus. Bremen, 1, 113.—Arachn.
- **Jeffersonia* (Ulrich MS.) Poulsen 1927, Medd. Grønland, 70, 303.—Crust.
- Jerdonia* Day 1871, add "(See *Enobarbus* Whitley 1928)"
- **Josiomorphides* (err. pro *-phoides* Hering 1925) Bryk 1931, Lep. Cat., 45, 17.—Lep.
- **Judaecioiulus* Verhoeff 1930, in Bronn, Tierreich, 5, Heft 2 (2), 1670.—Myr.
- **Julianiella* (pro *-nella* Grandi 1919) Grandi 1928, Bull. Lab. Ent. Bologna, 1, 218.—Hym.

K.

- **Kanshireia* (err. pro *-izeia* Strand 1920) Gaede 1932, in Seitz, Gross-Schmett. Erde, 10, 750.—Lep.
- **Kapiria* (Kerremans MS.) Obenberger 1935, Ann. Transvaal Mus., 17, 45 [*in syn.*].—Col.
- **Kappararaia* Leigh-Sharpe 1926, J. Morph. Phys., 42, 353.—Pisces.
- **Karaftheliox* Pilsbry 1927, Proc. Acad. nat. Sci. Philad., 79, 13.—Moll.
- Karpathomorpha* Lang 1932, add "(n.n. pro *Strongyломорpha* Lang 1932)"
- **Karschomyia* (pro *Karsh-* Felt 1908) Curran 1934, Famm. Genn. N. Amer. Dipt., 115.—Dipt.
- Katostoma* Clench 1935, should read "Katastoma"
- **Kedania* Kishida 1909 (*teste* Tanaka, Kaiwa, Teramura & Kagaya 1930, Zbl. Bakt., (1) 116, 353).—Arachn.
- Kelleria* Gurney 1928, the date is 1927.
- **Kentrophorina* Mathews 1928, Birds Norfolk & Lord Howe Is., 6.—Aves.
- **Kentrophoros* Sauerbrey 1928, Arch. Protistenk., 62, 381.—Prot. (nec *Centrophorus* Mueller & Henle 1837 see *Centrophorella* Kahl 1933).
- **Kerkosoma* Verhoeff 1929, Zool. Jahrb., Syst., 57, 622.—Myr.
- **Kesslerinuskytodermogammarus* Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 67.—Crust.
- **Kettnerites* Zebera 1935, Bull. int. Acad. Tchèque Sci., 36, 95.—Verm. († Ann.).
- **Kiefferulus* Goetghebuer 1922, Ann. biol. lacustre, 11, 40.—Dipt.
- **Kietlinskichinogammarus* Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 27.—Crust.
- **Kietlinskigammarus* Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 23.—Crust.
- Kingia* Malloch 1921, add "(See *Kingiella* Curran 1934)"

- **Kingiella* [n.n. pro *Kingia* Malloch 1921] (Malloch MS.) Curran 1934, Famm. Genn. N. Amer. Dipt., 391.—Dipt.
- **Klionophyllum* Chi 1931, Palaeont. sinica, (B) 12 (5), 39.—Coel.
- **Klugea* Filipijev 1927, for " Filipijev " read " Filipjev "
- **Koalemasurus* Haughton 1929, should read " *Koalemasaurus* "
- **Kodonophyllum* Wedekind 1927, Sverig. geol. Undersök., (Ca) 19, 34, 35.—Coel.
- **Konokarcha* (pro *-reha* Matsumura 1928) Gaede 1932, in Seitz, Gross-Schmett. Erde, Suppl., 2, 96.—Lep.
- **Konokarecha* (pro *-eha* Matsumura 1928) Bryk 1934, Lep. Cat., 62, 58.—Lep.
- **Korotniewikytodermogammarus* Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 61.—Crust.
- **Kreterostephanus* Buckman 1927, Type Ammonites, 7, pt. 67.—Moll.
- **Kribicallis* Kieffer 1921, the entry should read " Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 271; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 30.—Dipt."
- **Kribiocharis* Kieffer 1921, the entry should read " Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 271; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 29.—Dipt."
- **Kribiocosmus* Kieffer 1921, the entry should read " Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 271; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 28.—Dipt."
- **Kribiocryptus* Kieffer 1921, the entry should read " Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 270; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 38.—Dipt."
- **Kribiodorum* Kieffer 1921, the entry should read " Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 270; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 46.—Dipt."
- **Kribiodosis* Kieffer 1921, the entry should read " Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 270; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 28.—Dipt."
- **Kribiodoxa* Kieffer 1921, the entry should read " Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 272; 1921 (July), Philipp. J. Sci., 18, 587; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 30.—Dipt."
- **Kribiomimus* Kieffer 1921, the entry should read " Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 271; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 29.—Dipt."
- **Kribiomyia* Kieffer 1921, the entry should read " Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 271; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 29.—Dipt."
- **Kribionympha* Kieffer 1921, the entry should read " Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 271; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 29.—Dipt."
- **Kribiophilus* Kieffer 1921, the entry should read " Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 98; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 30.—Dipt."
- **Kribiothaua* Kieffer 1921, the entry should read " Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 270; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 27.—Dipt."
- **Kribioxenus* Kieffer 1921, the entry should read " Kieffer 1921 (June), Ann. Soc. sci. Bruxelles, 40, C.R., 271; 1921 (Dec.), Ann. Soc. ent. France, 90, 29.—Dipt."
- **Kryptophanaron* Silvester & Fowler 1927, Proc. Acad. nat. Sci. Philad., 78, 1926, 246.—Pisces.
- **Kuzniewowichinogammarus* Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 40.—Crust.
- **Kyrbinia* (err. pro *Kirbyn-* Navás 1910) Navás 1912, Gen. Insect., 136, 14.—Neur.

L.

- **Labechiella* Yabe & Sugiyama 1930, Sci. Rep. Tôhoku Univ., (2) Geol., 14 (1), 54.—Coel.
- **Labodus* Davis 1883, Trans. R. Soc. Dublin, (2) 1, 464.—Pisces.
- **Laccometopa* Duda 1930, the reference should read " Folia zool. hydrobiol., 2, 69, 72 "
- **Lacconectes* (pro *-tus* Motschoulsky 1855) Zimmermann 1928, Wien. ent. Ztg., 44, 175.—Col.
- **Laccoprimitia* Ulrich & Bassler 1923, Maryland geol. Surv., Silurian, 298, 505.—Crust.
- **Lachlathetes* (n.n. pro *Symmalthetes* McLachlan 1867) Navás 1926, Bol. Soc. ent. España, 9, 155.—Neur.
- **Lachnus* Burmeister 1835, for " 92 " read " 91 "
- **Lacrusticola* (err. pro *Lacustri-* Myers 1924) Ahl 1928, Zool. Anz., 89, 113.—Pisces.
- **Ladogia* Nalivkin 1935, in Hecker, Trav. Inst. paléozool. Acad. Sci. U.R.S.S., 4, 225 [n.n.].—Brach.
- **Laevicamera* Grabau 1935?, Palaeont. sinica, (B) 9, 4.—Brach.
- **Laevicarcinus* Lörenthey & Beurlen 1930, the date is 1929.
- **Laevichinogammarus* Dybowski 1926, Bull. internat. Acad. Cracovie, (B) 1926, 27.—Crust.
- **Laeviranina* Lörenthey & Beurlen 1930, the date is 1929.
- **Lagaria* Walker 1854, add " (See *Rezia* Kirby 1892) "
- **Lagenopsis* Gregorio 1930, Ann. Géol. Paléont., Palermo, 52, 48.—Prot.
- **Lagomeryx* Roger 1904, Ber. Naturw. Ver. Augsburg, 36, 18.—Mamm.